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METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSPORTATION
OPERATIONS COORDINATION (MATOC) PROGRAM

OPERATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE

Meeting Notes
DATE:
Thursday, April 9, 2009
TIME:

10:00 AM
PLACE:
DC TMC / Homeland Security and Emergency Management Agency
2720 Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue, SE
Washington, DC 20032 
CHAIR:
Alvin Marquess, MdSHA
ATTENDEES:
	Last 
	First
	Organization
	Email

	Anderson
	Jeff
	WMATA
	Janderson@wmata.com

	Binks
	John
	CAPWIN
	Jbinks@capwin.org

	Coffman
	Edward
	MdSHA TOC3
	Ecoffman@sha.state.md.us

	David
	Gregory
	HSEMA
	Gregory.david@dc.gov

	Curry
	Bill
	HSEMA
	William.curry@dc.gov

	Dong
	Chun
	WMATA
	Cdong@wmata.com

	Ey
	Buddy 
	MATOC
	Buddy.ey@telvent.com

	Hutchinson
	Taran
	VDOT
	Taran.hutchinson@vdot.virginia.gov

	Jack
	Joshua
	HSEMA
	Joshua.jack@dc.gov

	Jenkins
	Angela
	DDOT/HSEMA
	Angela.jenkins@dc.gov

	Kiernan
	James
	VDOT
	James.kiernan@vdot.virginia.gov

	Marquess
	Alvin
	MdSHA
	Amarquess@sha.state.md.us

	Meese 
	Andrew
	COG
	Ameese@mwcog.org

	Pakulla
	Nikolas
	Telvent
	Nikolas.pakulla@telvent.com

	Payne
	Kerry
	HSEMA
	Kerry.payne@dc.gov

	Stephens
	Beauty
	DDOT/HSEMA
	Beauty.stephens@dc.gov


HANDOUTS:

· Meeting Agenda

· Draft Meeting Notes from March 6, 2009

· Draft Meeting Notes from March 12, 2009

· List of Proposed RITIS Enhancements

1. Welcome by Kathleen McDonald, Deputy Director HSEMA

2. Approval of March 6 and 12 meeting minutes
Approved.
3. Report on Joint Meeting with Info Systems Sub-Committee

Buddy Ey reported that the RITIS Enhancements list was the focus of the joint meeting.  Buddy wanted to ensure that everyone agreed with the list of enhancements, and asked anyone who disagreed to discuss any issues.  
* Due to scheduling the agenda was altered to allow a discussion with HSEMA and a Tour of the DC TMC / EOC.
4. Discussion with Kerry Payne of HSEMA
Currently all of the NCR Operation Centers follow a set of procedures to inform each other of incidents of interest.  FEMA conducts various meetings with all of the operations centers and often has upwards of 75-150 operations centers represented at the meetings.  They use various communication methods including RICCS, WebEOC, WAWAS, EM Net, etc.  
No matter what incident happens someone is always affected.  Those parties affected can be wide ranging from the President, to Governor, to various VIPs who need specific information.  Often, this information is related to the status of a transportation system.  Buddy noted that this is an important message to take back to operators, as a lot of various people are relying on the information they are entering.
Action: (Buddy) Add HSEMA Group to MATOC incident notification list.

There was brief discussion that it might be a good idea for MATOC to use a WAWAS line.

Bill Curry explained that the WAWAS line can now be in effect wirelessly through a laptop for mobile command posts.  Bill explained that the EM Net system is what FEMA uses for major incidents if they require immediate notice to the public.  The EM Net system distributes messages to all major broadcast channels for immediate release.  EM Net can also access CSX railroads.  WAWAS can reach CSX and Amtrak if necessary. 
Mr. Payne handed out the Draft NCR Operations Center Coordination, Goals, Standards, and Guidelines Executive Summary for all attendees to review.
5. Discuss MATOC Concept of Operations, Proposed Hours, Staffing and Location for Operations Beginning July 1, 2009

Operations will continue to be planned to be located at the CapWIN facility with 2 operator shifts covering M-F 5am-9pm.  Hiring is expected to take place in June, so that by July 1st the new operators will be acquainted with the duties and responsibilities of the position and will also have some time to visit each operating center prior to the July 1st launch date.  Buddy noted that the positions will be for experienced/supervisory level operators to ensure they are familiar with transportation and operations.
Due to time constraints the rest of the agenda items will be scheduled for the next meeting.
6. Next Steps

It was noted that Jeff Anderson’s position at WMATA is going to be filled by Chun Dong.
It was noted that there is an NCR IT Group, and it may make sense for someone from RITIS to participate in this IT group.

Actions:


· Add HSEMA Group to MATOC incident notification list. (Buddy)
Ongoing Actions:

· Continue to determine if pagers can be a short term solution. (DDOT / VDOT / Buddy)
· Draft questionnaire and distribute to Sub-Committee for comments. (Buddy)
The next full meeting is scheduled for May 14th 10am – 12 at CATT lab (PSTOC is not available)
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